
SPS AUCTION #57                                          CLOSING DATE: June 13, 2015   3PM ET                  2                    
   

Mail bids to Hal Shelton, 5828 Edson Lane, N. Bethesda, MD 20852 or e-mail, in a format similar to the paper bid  
sheet, to h.shelton@verizon.net. Please include mailing address. If you plan to pay by PayPal, mention this with bid 
so I can calculate the cost. A recap of auction #55 appears at the end.   
Catalogue Name and Lot Condition Abbreviations 
E=EDIFIL;       EA=EDIFIL Julio Allepuz Querol MNH=mint never hinged vf=very fine 
S=Scott;         PB=Paulo Barata MHM=mint hinge mark v=fine 
GG=Gomez Guillamon;      L=Litzinger MHR=mint hinge remnant        g=good;   p=poor 
SF=Sofima;    D=Jose Vte Domènech ng=no gum =picture included 
 
 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
CLASSICS/REGULAR ISSUE/OTHER  
Following up to #75, are from Bob Penn, carryover from #56 auction at 80% of price   
1 E#1A, S#1; type II, Araña cancel………………………………………………………………….……… Used/f………. ……5.00 
2 E#6, S#6; Araña cancel……………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf……. ……1.75 

3  E#9, S#9…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/f………. ….48.00 

4  E#13, S#13; Parilla negra cancel…………………………………………………………………………. Used/f………. ….32.00 

5  E#15, S#15; Parilla negra cancel………………………………………………………………….……… Used/vf…….. ….26.00 

6D E#17, S#19; Parilla cancel…………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. ……1.25 
7 E#24, S#26; Parilla negra cancel…………………………………………………………………………. Used/f……… ……0.75 
8 E#33, S#23; Parilla cancel…………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. …..1.00 
9 E#44, S#44…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f…….. ……1.00 

10  E#NE1aS, S#48; 3 bar cancel, never put in use……………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. ….25.00 

11 E#51, S#49…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. …...5.00 

12  E#53, S#51; Rueda de Carreta, negra cancel………………………………………………………. Used/vf……. ….15.00 

13 E#55, S#53…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf……. ……6.00 

14  E#57, S#55…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/g……. ……4.00 

15D E#58, S#56…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf…… …..1.25 
16 E#59, S#57…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf……. ……4.25 

17  E#61, S#59………………………………………………………………………………………………….……… MHM/g-p… ….15.00 

18  E#62, S#60…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf……. ……6.25 

19 E#64, S#62…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf…… ……1.25 

20  E#69, S#70…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/f……… …...9.00 

21 E#75, S#75; Parilla con cifra #5 cancel……………………………………………………………….. Used/f…….. ……0.50 
22 E#81, S#82; Parilla de puntos cancel………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf……. ……0.50 

23  E#83, S#84…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. ..110.00 

24 E#93, G#92; Carteria cancel……………………………………………………………………………….. Used/f………. ……3.00 
25 E#94, G#93; Carteria cancel……………………………………………………………………………….. Used/f………. ……3.00 
26 E#201, S#243…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/g……. ……4.00 

27  E#210; overprinted or canceled “OFICIAL”, might have a patched punched hole 
for use in telegraph 

*/g…………… ……0.15 

28 E#227T, S#269; punched hole telegraph……………………………………………………………. MHR/g……… ……2.00 
29 E#294N, S#C3 like, Muestras………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf...... ……3.50 
30 E#295, S#C4 like; control number on back………………………………………………………..… MHM/f……… ……3.00 
31 E#301N, S#322 like; Muestras………………………………………………………………………….… MHM/f…….. ……1.00 
32 E#303N, S#324 like; Muestras……………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f…….. ……2.00 
33 E#304N, S#325 like; Muestras……………………………………………………………….…………… MHM/f…….. ……4.50 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  

34  E#305N, S#326 like; Muestras……………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f…….. …15.00 

35  E#306N, S#327 like; Muestras……………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f…….. ….16.50 

36  E#307N, S#328 like; Muestras……………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f…….. ….16.50 

37 E#355, S#B35……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.50 
38 E#368, S#B50……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ……0.20 
39 E#402-406, S#B74-78…………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf….… ……1.00 

40  E#415-417, S#B87-89; very light hinge……………………………………………………….……... MHM/vf……. ……9.00 

41  E#430-32, S#B102-4; very light hinge…………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……9.00 

42  E#465, G#561; control number on back………………………………………………………….….. MHM/f…….. ……8.00 

43 E#506M; Muestras…………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf….... ……2.75 

44  E#764, S#585; souvenir sheet…………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/f…..…. ..….7.00 

45  E#768…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf……. ….11.50 

47  E#787-78, S#602-3……………………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. ……9.50 

48 E#940-44 & 946, S#C109-13 & C115…………………………………………………………………… MHM/f…….. ……5.00 
49 E#1053……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/f……… ……0.15 
50 E#1056……………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/f………. ……7.70 

51  E#1200-5, S#857-62; complete set…………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf-f…. ….10.50 

52 E#1961-62, S#1595-96; nice wide selvage with wavy lines…………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……2.50 
Collections   
53 28 stamps from 1854 to 1920 including S#26 to S#315. Most are used and there 

is a mix of conditions. The key issues are S#100a, 53, 58a and 67. 
 ....48.00 

54 145 stamps with catalogue value of $190. From 1930 to 1963 including S#386 to 
S#1186. Many sets. 47% are MNH, 48% are MHM and 5% are used. 

 ….45.00 

55 134 stamps with catalogue value of $54.70. From 1963 to 1967 including 
S#1187 to S#1458. Many sets. 92% are MNH. 

 ….11.00 

56 180 stamps with catalogue value of $88. From 1967 to 2000 including S#1461 to 
S#3057. Many sets. All are MNH 

 ….19.00 

57 17 souvenir sheets with catalogue value of $47 form S#1877 to S#2884. All are 
MNH/vf 

 ….11.00 

58 100 back of the book issues with catalogue value of $217 including 16 
beneficiaries (B) with 75% MNH, 61 airmails (C, CB & CO) with 50% MNH, 3 
Special Delivery (E) with 67% MNH, 1 War Tax (MR) which is MHM, 8 Official (O) 
which are MHM, 11 Postal stamps (R, RA, RAB, RAC) with 50% MNH, 1 Carlist (X) 
which is MHM and 1 Burgos Special delivery (S#7LE5) block of 4 which is MNH 

 ….45.00 

BENEFICENCIA    
59 E#29-30, G#36-37; Huérfanos de Correos…………………………………………………………… MHM/vf….… ……0.25 
60 G#82; Huérfanos de Correos, black top bar is across whole picture……………………. MHM/vf……. ……0.20 
61 E#40……………………………………………………………………………………………………………..……. Used/vf…….. ……0.20 
Franquicias Postales Militares   
62 E#1s……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. ……1.00 
63 E#10……………………………………………………………………………………….………………………….. MHM/f……… ……0.25 
Franaquicias Postales   
64 E#11-13, 15, 17-18, G#13-15, 17, 19-20, S#O12-14, O16, O18-19………………………. MHM/vf……. ……2.50 
Telegrafos   
65 E#78, G#118……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf…….. ……0.10 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
Fiscales/Revenues   
66 G#108; 25c rosa…………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/f……… ……0.25 
67 G#135; 25c azul; control number on back…………………………………………………………. MHM/f…….. ……0.50 
68 E (Luis Alemany Indarte) #P-8 Barcelona and #P-11 Cadiz, Barata#9 &12……..…… MNH/f…….. ……1.00 
69 Timbres Especiales Móviles, E (Alemany) #138; overprint or cancel “25 May”…… */f……………. ……0.50 
70 Impuesto del Tabaco, E (Alemany) #2, Barata #61……………………………………………… M/f-ng…….. ……0.25 
71 Sales Tax, E (Alemany) #1, Barata #54………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. ……0.25 
72 Sales Tax, E (Alemany) #6, Barata #59……………………………………………………………….. Used/f……… ……0.25 
F.E.T. José Antonio   
73 E#NE15-18, G#15-18 F.E.T…………………………………………………………………………..……… MHM/vf…… ……0.80 
74 G#32 & 36 and G#36 Sin Valor Postal………………………………………………………….……… Used/vf……. ……1.00 
CIVIL WAR LOCALS/PATRIOTICS/CITIES   
Antequera   
75 E#1-2, G#1-2………………………………………………………………………………………………………. Used/f………. ……0.25 
Bañeres   
76 SF#1 & 1a, GG#184 & 184a (S), EA#1-2 (E)…………………………………………………………. MNH/vf……. ……3.25 
Calasparra   
77 SF#5-7, GG#259(C), 260(S) & 261(S), EA#5(E), 6(C) & 7(E). SF#5&7 are MNH, 

SF#6 is MHM 
*/vf…………. …..5.25 

78 SF#8, GG#264 (S), EA#13 (R)………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…… ……4.00 
Concentaina   

79  SF3-4, GG#400(C) & 401(RR), EA#4(C) & 5(R)…………………………………………………….. MNH/vf……. ....12.00 

Denia   
80 SF#66, GG#477(S)………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……2.75 
Hospitalet de LLobregat   
81 SF#9, GG#681(S), EA#16(E)………………………………………………………………………………… Used/vf…….. ……3.00 
Isla Cristina   
82 SF#1, G#381a……………………………………………………………………………………………………… Use/vf………. ……1.25 
83 SF#13-17, G#B469-473, EA#44-5 & 47-9 (C for first 2, E for last three)…….………… MNH/vf…….. .…..6.00 

84  SF#18-22, G#B474-478, EA#37 (C), 39-40 (E) & 42-3 (E)……………………………………… MNH/vf….…. ....10.00 

Las Palmas 

85D  Unlisted local revenue……………………………………………………………………………………….. MMH/vf……. ……1.00 

Lugo 
86 SF#20a, G#B531a, EA#39 (C); block of 4 w/ selvage on 1 side, light hinge on 1 

stamp 
MHM/vf….… ……1.00 

87 SF#25, G#B536, EA#52(C)…………………………………………………………………………………… M/vf-ng……. ……1.25 
88 SF#25, G#B536, EA#52(C); block of 4………………………………………………………………….. M/vf-ng……. ……1.75 
89 SF#26, G#B537, EA#53(C)…………………………………………………………………………………… M/vf-ng……. ……1.25 
90 SF#27, G#B538, EA#56(E)………………………………………………………………….……………….. M/vf-ng……. ……1.75 
91 SF#28, G#B539, EA#58(C)…………………………………………………………………………………… M/vf-ng……. ……1.25 
92 SF#29, G#B540, EA#62(E)…………………………………………………………………………………… M/vf-ng……. ……1.75 
93 SF#30, G#B541, EA#65(E)…………………………………………………………………………………… M/vf-ng……. ……1.75 
Loja   
94 SF#17, 17ph & 17 block of four, G#416, 416t & 416 block of four………………………. MHM/vf……. ……1.00 
Malaga 
95 SF#5, G#B546, EA#7(C)………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f……… ......1.00 
96 SF#33, G#424; control number of back………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……0.25 
97 SF#36s, G#425……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……1.50 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
98 SF#37, G#426; number on left side selvage ……………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……1.25 
Mallorca 
99 SF#1, 2 &2a, G#429, 430 &430a; first 2 ser. A, last ser. B, first is MHM, rest MNH */vf-f………… ……1.00 

100  SF#3a, G#B555, EA#17ne(R); large letters on reverse; series A…………………………… MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 

101 SF#13-18, G#431, 431A, 431c, 432, 432a & 433; series D to H…………………….……… MNH/vf-f..... ……3.25 
102 SF#22, 22a(2)-b, 23, 23a-b, G#435, 435a-b, 435A, 436, 437, 437a; 7 stamps, 

series A to C 
MNH/vf-f….. ……1.25 

103 SF#24, G#B556, EA#64(C)…………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……2.00 
104 SF#25, G#B557, EA#65 (E)………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/f….….. ...…3.50 
105 SF#26, G#B558, EA#66 (E)………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/f…….… ……7.00 
106 SF#27, G#B559, EA#67 (E)………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…..… ……3.50 
107 SF#28, G#B560, EA#69(E)…………………………………………………………………………….…….. MNH/vf..…… ……3.50 
108 SF#29, G#B560A, EA#70 (E)………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/f….…… ……7.00 

109  SF#30, G#B560B, EA#71 (E)………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/f……… .…10.00 

110 SF#31, G#B561, EA#72 (E)………………………………………………………………………….………. MNH/vf…..… ……7.00 
111 SF#32, G#B560B, EA#86 (R); with 25pts overprint……………………………………………… MNH/f….…… …..7.00 
112 Lots 99-111 all the Mallorca “Pro Paro” lots…………………………………………………..….  ….38.00 

113  SF#39, G#B573, EA#107 (E)………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ....12.00 

114 SF#40s, 43s, & 50s, G#438s, 438Bs & B564bs; imperfs……………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……1.00 
115 SF#41-44, 48, 50-1, 53, G#438, 438A-B, B562, B564, B564b, B565 & B567 ……….. 

SF42& 50 are used, rest are MHM 
*/vf-f………… ……2.50 

Manzanilla 
116 G#443H; sheet of 8 (3-G#441, 2-G#442 & 3-G#443)………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……7.00 
Melilla 
117 SF#1, G#447……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……1.00 
118 SF#2, G#448……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/f……… ……0.50 
119 SF#5, G#B592……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. …..3.00 
120 SF#6, G#B593……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf…… ……5.00 
121 SF#11, G#449…………………..…………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf……. ……4.50 

122  SF#13, G#B599…………………………………………………………………………………………….…….. MNH/f………. .…10.00 

123 SF#15b, G#602…………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf-ng.. ……2.00 
Moguer 
124 SF#2, G#451, EA#3 (C)……………………………………………………………………………..………… MNH/f………. ……1.00 
125 SF#5, G#453, EA#8 (E)………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 
126 SF#7, G#B613, EA#11 (C)……………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. ……1.25 
Molvizar 
127 SF#1, G#457, EA#1 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……1.00 
Mollina 
128 SF#1, G#456, EA#2 (C); on reverse in lower right corner is faint 6 pointed star…… MNH/vf……. ……0.75 
Moncada  Y Reixac 
129 SF#13, 14, 17s-19s, 20, 20s & 21; G#463-4, 465s-67s, 468 & 468s, GG#900-1 (C), 

905 (C), 907-910 (C), EA#48 (E); all MHM except SF# 14 & 18s which are MNH 
and SF#21 is M/ng, 8 stamps, SF#21 not listed in G or GG 

*/vf-f………… ……4.25 

Montblanc   
130 SF#9, GG#888(R), EA#7(C)…………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf…… ……3.50 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
Montefrio   
131 SF#1, 8-9, & 15, G#493-5 & B627, EA#5 (C), 13-14 (C)& 22(C); F1 & 9 are MHM 

and SF#8 & 15 are MNH 
*/vf-f………… ……5.50 

132 SF#17, EA#25 (R)………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f……… ……4.00 
Motril   
133 SF#1, 2, 2c, 5, 8, 10, and one unlisted, G#497-8, 498a, 500-2, and one unlisted; 7 

stamps; all are MNH except SF#2 and unlisted which are MHM 
*/vf-f………… ……3.15 

Murcia 
134 SF#1, GG#955 (C), EA#1 (C); on paper………………………………………………………………… Used/vf……. ……0.50 
Navarra 
135 SF#3, G#506……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……4.00 
136 SF#4, G#507……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……6.00 
137 SF#5, G#508……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……6.00 

138  Unlisted; 25 CNS (Central Nacional Sindicalista), a Franquist trade union, used to 
pay monthly fees; block of four 

MNH/vf……. ….10.00 

Nerja 
139 SF#1, G#514……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 
140 SF#1s, G#514s……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf……. ……0.50 
141 SF#2, G#513……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf……. ……0.50 
142 SF#4, G#516, EA#12 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.75 
143 SF#5, G#515, EA#8 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.75 
144 SF#6, G#518, EA#19 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……2.50 
145 SF#7, G#517, EA#15 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 
146 SF#8, G#519, EA#22 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……3.50 
147 SF#9, G#B639, EA#25 (C); single stamp………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 

148  SF#9, G#B639, EA#25; souvenir sheet 6 stamps and inscriptions……………………….. MHM/vf……. ....10.00 

149 SF#10, G#B640, EA#26 (C)………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf……. ……2.00  
Nerva 
150 SF#1, G#520, EA#1 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/f……… ……1.00 
Orense   
151 SF#10, G#533…………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/f…….. ……0.50 
152 E#27…………………………………………………………………………………………..………………………. Used/g…….. ……0.50 
Orihuela   
153 SF#2, GG#1007(S), EA#3(C)………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf……. ……4.00 
Poblet   

154  Unlisted, Cuart de Poblet,T imbre Municipal………………………………………………………. Used/vf……. ……1.00 

Pozo-Alcon   
155 SF#1, GG#1096(R), EA#4(R)……………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……7.00 
Santa Ana la Real   
156 SF#3, G#651; block of 4………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……0.75 
Segovia   
157 SF#51, G#B803; block of 4…………………………………………………………………………….……. MHM/vf……. ……1.90 
158 EA#136 (E); this is 25 cts, only the 1P is listed in Sofima, not listed in G……………… MNH/vf……. ……6.00 
Sevilla   
159 SF#5-6, G#675-6; #5 is MHM and #6 is M/no gum……………………………………………… */vf…………… ……0.25 
160 SF#9, G#B846……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf…… ……0.25 
161 SF#10, G#B847…………………………………………………………………….…………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 
162 SF#11, G#B848…………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/f………. ……1.50 
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163 SF#13……………………………………………………………………………………………………..………….. Used/f…….… ……0.75 
164 SF#28, 28a & 29, G#B836-38………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf-f…. ……2.75 
165 SF#33, 34 & 36, G#B834, B835a & unlisted; SF#33 is used and others are MHM… */vf………….. ……2.25 

166  SF#71, G#689, EA#187 (R); control number on back, nice hand stamp, very light 
hinge 

MHM/vf.….. …..9.00 

Tafalla 
167 SF#1, 1s & 2-3, G#692, 692s & 693-4; all MHM except SF1s which is MNH……….. */vf………….. ……1.00 
168 SF#1, G#692H; sheet of 10…………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf……. ……5.00 
169 SF#4 & 6, G#695-6……………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/f-vf….. ……0.50 
170 SF#7-9, G#697-99……………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf…… ……1.50 
171 SF#7s-9s, G#697s-99s…………………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf…… ……1.50 
172 SF#10-11 & 10s-11s, G#700-1 & 700s-1s……………………………………………………………. MHM/vf…… ……1.50 
173 SF#12-16, G#702, 702A, 702P, 703 & 703A………………………………………………………… MHM/f-vf…. ……3.50 
174 SF#20s, G#B854; pair with large selvage……………………………………………………………. MHM/vf…… ……1.25 
175 SF#24, G#B857…………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf……. ……6.00 
The following 10 lots( 176-185) are all sheets of 20  with full margins and inscriptions 
176D SF#1, G#692……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
177D SF#1s, G#692s……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
178 SF#3, G#694……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
179 SF#3s, G#694s……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
180 SF#4, G#695……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
181 SF#4s, G#695s……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
182 SF#7, G#697……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
183 SF#7s, G#697s……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
184 SF#9, G#699……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
185 SF#9s, G#699s……………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/vf…….. ….10.00 
186 All the Tafalla sheets, lots 176-185)…………………………………………………………………….  ….90.00 
Toro 
187D SF#1, G#708, EA#2 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.25 
Torrox 
188 SF#2, G#709a; pair……………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……1.00 
189 SF#6, G#709c……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f……… ……5.00 
190 SF#11, G#B871, EA#3a (C)………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……0.75 
191 SF#12, G#B872, EA#5 (C)……………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f……… ……0.75 
192 SF#13, G#B873, EA#6 (E)……………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……1.25 
Totalan 
193 SF#1, G#710, EA#3 (E)………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.50 
194 SF#2, G#711, EA#2 (E)………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.75 
195 SF#3, G#712, EA#4 (E)………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.75 
Trigueros 
196 SF#1, G#713……………………………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/f…….. ……1.00 
Tudela 
197 SF#1, G#B875……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……0.75 
198 SF#2, G#B876……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f…….. ……0.75 
199 SF#3, G#B877……………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/f…….. ……0.75 
Utiel   
200 SF#4, GG#1349(S), EA#6(E)………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……4.00 
Utrera 
201 SF#1, G#720, EA#1 (C)……………………………………………………………………………………….. Used/vf…….. ……1.50 
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 Lot # Description Condition Min Bid  
202 SF#5, G#721, EA#6 (C)……………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/f…….. ……0.30 
203 SF#6, G#722, EA#7 (C)……………………………………………………………………………………….. MNH/vf……. ……1.00 
Valle De Abdalajis 
204 SF#1, G#723, EA#2 (C)………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. …...0.30 
Valverde del Camino 
205 SF#1 & 3-4, G#724-6, EA#3 & 5-6 all (C); SF#1 is used rest are MHM……………….... */vf………….. ……0.75 
206 SF#5, G#B886, EA#13 (C)……………………………………………………………………………………. Used/vf…….. ……1.00 
207 SF#6, G#B888, EA#14 (C)……………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f……… ……1.25 
208 SF#8, G#B885, EA#9 (R)……………………………………………………………………………………... Used/vf……. ……1.00 
209 SF#9, G#B887, EA#10 (E)……………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/vf……. ……1.25 
210 SF#11, G#B891, EA#15 (E)………………………………………………………………………………….. MHM/f…….. ……1.50 
211 SF#13, G#B893, EA#18 (C)…………………………………………………………………………………. MHM/f…….. ……0.25 
Vilaboi 
212 SF#10, EA#1 (C); control number on back………………………………………………………….. MHM/vf……. ……4.00 
Political Labels, Cinderella’s and other unique issues   
213 GG#1555(S), D#40; Socorro Rojo Int’l (SRI)………………………………………………………… MHM/vf……. ……3.00 

214  GG#1764B(R), D#588; Associacio D’Amics de la Unio Sovietica…………………………. MHM/vf…… ….11.00 

215 GG#1881(C), D#838……………………………………………………………………………………………. M/vf-ng……. ……3.00 

216  Catalan separatist, Nathan 73; control number on back……………………………………. MHM/vf…… ….10.00 

217  Unlisted 8 Cinderellas…………………………………………………………………………………………  ……4.00 

218  Unlisted 7 Cinderellas…………………………………………………………………………………………  ……4.00 

219  Unlisted 7 Cinderellas…………………………………………………………………………………………  ……4.00 

220  Unlisted 6 Cinderellas…………………………………………………………………………………………  ……4.00 

221  Unlisted 8 Cinderellas…………………………………………………………………………………………  ……3.00 

222  Unlisted 7 Cinderellas; probably issued in another country ………………………………  ……2.00 
COLONIES   
Andorra   
223 E#6……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf……. ……0.90 
224 E#22, S#20; control number on back………………………………………………………………….. MHM/f…….. ……0.50 
225 E#48, S#40………………………………………………………………………………………………….……… MNH/f………. ……1.25 
226 E#49, S#41…………………………………………………………………………………………………………. MNH/f………. ……0.75 
227 E#116, S#102; souvenir sheet, control number on front…………………………………….. MNH/vf…….. ..….0.35 
228 E#161 (MP.1), S#146a; se-tenant pair………………………………………………………………… MNH/vf…….. ……0.50 
Filipinas   
229 E#24…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………… MHM/g…… ……9.50 
Marruecos   
230 E#68; top half of se-tenant pair, partial control number of back……………………….. MHM/f…….. ……1.00 
Lot # Description Min Bid 
SWC Censored Covers 
231 O18.5, March 1938 Nationalist cover from Orense to Mondragon, franked with S#643 of face 

with Orense local G#532 on reverse. Also on reverse Viva Espana in huge letters. 
……8.00 

232 B92.5, 25 Jun 37 Nationalist cover from Burgos to London franked with S#638, 640, 641, 643, 
644, 645 and Cruzada Contra El Frio E#3. 

……8.00 

233  RB3.13, 27 Jan 38 Republican cover from Vinebre to Bruxelles franked with S#538 (2x) and 
Vinebre local G#759. Blue pencil crossed lines and “88” on face 

 ...15.00 
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Lot # Description Min Bid 
234 T31.1, 20 Feb 37 Nationalist cover from Tol0sa to San Sebastian franked with S#549 and 

Cruzada Contra el Frio, E#6. 
……8.00 

235  16 Apr 35, Nationalist cover from Granada to Bern, Switzerland franked with 520 & 534, E#9 
beneficencia, E#677 (block of 4) and E#678 (block of 4). On reverse is Reus local SF#3. “Censura 
Militar Granada” censor handstamp is unlisted. Cover with many questions—cancelation is 
date prior to war, E#9 beneficencia  issued in 1937, censor mark unlisted, local stamp is from 
Tarragona province which is many miles away from Malaga. 

...15.00 

236 V61.3, 27 Jan 38 Nationalist cover from Villafranca de Oria to Azpeitia franked with S#647. On 
face is picture of Franco with Saludo a Franco, !Arriba Espana! Cover is just the face 

……7.00 

237  V70.1, 6 May 37 Nationalist cover from Falange Espanola in Villaba de los Barros to Lequeitio. 
Sent to Brigada Mixta de Flechas Negras, 3rd Bandera. Fancy FET circular handstamp on face. 
Franked with S#747 and Badajoz local SF#16. Censor mark which is on reverse is 6 months 
before Heller’s only month of use date 11.37. Cover face and reverse are separate. 

….15.00 

238 12 Apr 37 (faint) Nationalist cover from Uncastillo to Zaragoza franked only with Timbres 
Especiales Móviles E#89 (2X). Censor handstamp Ensura Militar Sadada is unlisted. Cover is just 
the face. 

……9.00 

239 O15.1, 1 Jun 38, Nationalist cover from Onate to Cestona franked with E#817 ….10.00 
240 12 Nationalist censored covers. All different with dates of 1937-5 and 1938-7. Four have SCW 

locals. Better Heller censor marks include L27.3a, P101.1 and M74.4.  Two marks are dated 
later than Heller usage range. Total Heller “points” 160. 

….70.00 

241 10 Nationalist censored covers. All different with dates of 1937-5 and 1938-7. Four have SCW 
locals. Better Heller censor marks include L27.3a, P101.1 and M74.4.  Two marks are dated 
later than Heller usage range. Total Heller “points” 140. 

….60.00 

242 10 Nationalist censored covers. All different with dates of 1937-3 and 1938-7. Two have El Frio 
stamps. Better Heller censor marks include B68.18, I11.4 and S32.2.  Total Heller “points” 95. 

....45.00 

LITERATURE  
Books About the Spanish Civil War—Eyewitness Accounts, Documentaries, Studies, Novels, etc.  
243 Beevor, Antony, “The Spanish Civil War”, 1982, Penguin Books, 320 pages, soft cover, traces 

the roots of the conflict and unravels the complex political and regional forces that played a 
major role in SCW 

……3.00 

244 Beevor, Antony, “The Battle for Spain: The Spanish Civil War 1936-1939”, 2006, Penguin Books, 
526 pages, softcover, on 70th anniversary on start of the SCW updated account using new 
source material explaining the tensions that led to the war and new insights into the war’s 
causes, course and consequences. 

….10.00 

245 Bookchin, Murray, “To Remember Spain, The anarchist and syndicalist revolution of 1936”, 
1994, AK Press, 69 pages, softcover, collection of essays 

……5.00 

246 Fraser, Ronald, “Blood of Spain: an Oral History  of the Spanish Civil War”, 1986, Pantheon 
Books, 628 pages, softcover, excellent reviews from New York Times, and Time Magazine 

……1.50 

247 Guttmann, Allen, editor, “American Neutrality and the Spanish Civil War, Problems in American 
Civilization”, 1963, D.C. Heath, 115 pages, softcover, about 30 pages of underlining 

……0.50 

248 Matute, Ana Maria, “Soldiers Cry by Night”, 1995, Latin American Literary Review Press, 158 
pages, softcover, a novel, part of a trilogy of growing up during up during SCW era 

……1.00 

249 O’Brien, Kate, “Farewell Spain”, 1937, Doubleday, 243 pages, hard cover, A distinguished 
novelist says hail and farewell to a land she knew and loved before the guns of Civil War 
shattered its serenity 

……7.00 

250 Radosh, Ronald et al editors, “Spain Betrayed, the Soviet Union in the Spanish Civil War”, 2001, 
Yale University Press, 535 pages, hard cover, With info from Moscow archives demonstrates 
that Russia was duplicitous and self-serving activities 

……5.00 
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Books on Spanish Philately  
251 Arana, 66 issues, complete from February 1994 to current plus all auction catalogues from #2 

to current. 
….66.00 

252 Baldus, Wolfgang, “Philatelic Witnesses: Stamps of Revolutions”, 2002, Album Publishing, 274 
pages, soft cover, has sections on Queen Isabella and the several Carlist uprisings as well as 
Euskeria. 

……5.00 

253 Shelley, Ronald, editor, “A Guide to the Postal History of the Spanish Civil War 1936-1939” 
Book Club No 16, 34 of the planned about 50 chapters, each its own “pamphlet”. 

….65.00 

254 Shelley, Ronald, “The Postal History of the Canary Islands”, Book club No 17, 1987, 57 pages 
soft cover 

….10.00 

255 Van Dam, Theo., “The Postal Marking of Spain” in Billig’s Handbook on Postmarks, Volume 13, 
74 pages, softcover. 

….10.00 

256 Van Dam, Theo., “A Postal History of Spain” Collectors Club Handbook No. 24, Published by the 
Theodore E. Steinway Memorial Publication Fund, 1972, 148 pages, soft cover 

….10.00 

Catalogues  
257 Barata, Paulo, “Spain Revenues: National, Provincial, Municipal, Corporative, Colonial” 102 

pages, soft cover 
….10.00 

258 Barata, Paulo, “The College Stamps of Spain”, 28 pages, soft cover …...8.00 
259 Barata, Paulo, “Local Tax Stamps of the Spanish Civil War”, 1990, 44 pages, soft cover ……5.00 
260 De Lama, Ricardo, “Catalogo Isustrado de Sellos de Espana”, 1982, 144 pages, softcover, stamp  

pictures are in color, small book measuring 110 X 150mm 
……1.00 

Articles  
261 2” three ring binder with 17 Xeroxed articles about Spanish stamp forgeries………………………….. ……5.00 
262 3” three ring binder with 31 Xeroxed articles about Spanish philately including several from…… 

Spanish Study Circle, Spanish Civil War Study Group, Theo Van Dam, etc. 
……5.00 

 
 
 
 

SPS Auction #56, Closing Date February 21, 2015 Recap 
 
Selling Side     Buying Side 
Sellers=4     Buyers=13, 8 by email (62%) 
Lots for sale=171    Lots sold=102 (60%) 
Total sales=$1544.36    Lots with multiple bids=71 (42% total, 70% bid) 
      Ave. number of bids per bidder=18 (range 2-45) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


